reduce commercial paper obligations in the interim.

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the periods shown:

Three months

ended
March 31, Year ended December 31,

2002 2001 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges   9.29   9.43   6.82   5.76   5.99   5.36   12.87

Earnings used to compute this ratio are earnings before income taxes, after eliminating undistributed earnings of 20% to 50%-owned affiliates, and before fixed
charges, excluding capitalized interest and preferred stock dividends of majority-owned subsidiaries. Fixed charges consist of interest, whether expensed or
capitalized, amortization of debt issue costs, a portion of rental expense representative of the interest factor and preferred stock dividends of majority-owned
subsidiaries.

S-6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at March 31, 2002, (i) on a historical basis and (ii) as adjusted to reflect this offering and the
application of the net proceeds of this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

As of March 31, 2002

Actual As adjusted

(in thousands)
Current portion of long-term debt:
 Variable Rate Credit Facilities  $ 491,745  $ 394,449
 6 3/8% Notes due 2002   99,988   —
 Subsidiary debt   77   77

Total current portion of long-term debt   591,810   394,526

Long-term debt (less current portion)
 6 5/8% Notes due 2007   99,919   99,919
 5 3/4% Notes due 2012, offered hereby   —   198,746
 Subsidiary debt   13,890   13,890

 Total long-term debt   113,809   312,555

Stockholders’ equity   1,386,936   1,386,936

Total capitalization  $2,092,555  $2,094,017

We have two Competitive Advance and Revolving Credit Facilities (the “Revolver”) and a commercial paper program that collectively permit aggregate
borrowings up to $675 million (the “Variable Rate Credit Facilities”). The Revolver is comprised of two unsecured lines, one limited to $375 million principal
amount maturing September 21, 2002, and the other limited to $300 million principal amount maturing September 26, 2002. Borrowings under the Revolver are
available on a committed revolving credit basis at any of three short-term rates or through an auction procedure at the time of each borrowing. We primarily use